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BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT


Members Present:

Mr. Martin Sisson – Chairman 
Mr. Bert Peake – Vice Chairman
Mr. Fred Coffey
Dr. David Branham 
Ms. Kimberly Ford – Supernumerary 


Others Present:

Mr. Thomas Nunez, City of Huntsville Planning Services
Mr. Travis Cummings, City of Huntsville Zoning Administration
Mrs. Jon Johnson, City of Huntsville Zoning Administration
Mrs. Courtney Edwards, City of Huntsville Zoning Administration 
Mr. Robert Baudendistel, City of Huntsville Zoning Administration
Officer Johnny Hollingsworth, Huntsville Police Department




The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Adjustment was called to order by Chairman Sisson at the time and place noted above.  

Chairman Sisson explained the procedures of the Board of Zoning Adjustment to those present, advising that any decision made by the Board may be appealed to Circuit Court within 15 days from this date and that any variance or special exception requires four affirmative votes as set by State law.  Any variance or special exception granted must be exercised within six months by obtaining the proper permit.  Also, if the Board denies a request, the appellant would have to wait six months before reapplying for a variance unless there was a significant change in the appellant’s request.


Chairman Sisson then called the extension items on the agenda.



Case No. 9050	 7208 Bailey Cove Road SE; A use variance to allow a tire retail store in a Neighborhood Business C1 Zoning District Timothy M. Dwyer of Leesman Engineering & Associates, Inc. for William Wood of TD Management LTD of Tire Discounters Inc., appellant. Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property. Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a use variance to allow a tire retail store in a Neighborhood Business C1 Zoning District.	

Timothy M. Dwyer of Leesman Engineering & Associates, Inc. appeared before the Board and stated he wants to be able to open a Tire Discounter store on Bailey Cove Road. Mr. Dwyer stated he held two community meetings in February and the people who came to the meeting only had a concern for the traffic on Bailey Cove, and not the use of the building. Mr. Dwyer also stated they would be providing a 250 foot buffer between the store and the Neighborhood. Mr. Dwyer pointed on the drawings where the store will have a store front that is not on Bailey Cove Road and they have modified the front door to lessen the impact to the neighborhood. Mr. Dwyer also pointed out there would be 11 trees added to the Bailey Cove Road street front to provide cover for the bay doors. Mr. Cummings stated the City had received opposition before and after the community meetings. Mr. Cummings also stated Dr. Robinson, District 3 City Council Member, is in attendance for this case. Chairman Sisson asked for comments from the citizens in opposition.

Bekah Schmidt, Executive Director of South Huntsville Business Association, representing the neighborhood, appeared before the Board and stated she was informed that at the first community meeting had only 2 people in attendance and the second meeting had only 10 people in attendance. Ms. Schmidt stated she heard from the public via emails and phone calls, and the response has all been negative. Ms. Schmidt also stated the concerns from the public were traffic issues and the neighborhood wanted to keep the development aligned with the look of the neighborhood. Ms. Schmidt also stated another concern this business would turn into another problem like D1 has been for residents. 

Chairman Sisson asked where this use would be allowed. Mr. Cummings stated in Highway Business C4 Zoning District and Light Industrial Zoning Districts. Chairman Sisson asked if the City has any comments. Mr. Nunez stated the City appreciates the community outreach however this use is not compliant in Neighborhood C1 Zoning District. Dr. Branham stated in Neighborhood C1 Zoning District a use that is permitted could cause a higher volume of traffic than this use could produce. Mr. Dwyer stated restaurants is a permitted use for this location and would produce a much higher traffic volume. Mr. Dwyer also stated they have offered to provide an over-flow parking area to the Church for Sunday service. Dr. Branham asked if the other property shown would need a variance. Mr. Dwyer stated the property owner would like to place a restaurant and they would not need a variance for this use. Chairman Sisson asked if the Board has any other questions or comments. Mr. Ozier asked what the history was for this type of use. Mr. Cummings stated there is no history of requests for this use in Neighborhood C1 Zoning District.

Chairman Sisson asked for a motion on the request for a use variance to allow a tire retail store in a Neighborhood Business C1 Zoning District. None was given; therefore, the request was denied.  

Case No. 9048	5901 University Drive NW; The location of signage, the size of signage, and height of signage in a Highway Business C4 Zoning District, Max J. Grelier of Mid-City Owner LLC, appellant. Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property. Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a 320 square foot size variance for a business center sign, a 7 foot 9 inch height variance for a business center sign, as well as a 40 foot setback variance for a business center sign. According to Article 72.4.4 (3) of the Zoning Ordinance, business center signs for lots or tracts of land having two or more occupants, tenants, commercial or business enterprises, provided that the area on one side of said sign does not exceed 150 square feet and not more than one said sign is erected per 250 feet of street frontage or fraction thereof, and further provided that where additional signs are authorized because of frontage in excess of 250 feet, such a sign shall not be closer than 200 feet to another such sign on the same property. According to Article 72.5.12 (1) of the Zoning Ordinance, ground signs shall not exceed thirty-five (35) feet in height above the adjacent ground, as measured from the highest point of the sign. According to Article 24.2.4 of the Zoning Ordinance, all structures shall be set back not less than fifty (50) feet from arterial rights-of-way.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Danny Langford of Henry Incorporated, appeared before the Board and stated Mid-City is a large development and the sign they are proposing will be at the main entrance. Chairman Sisson asked for the main development site plan for the signs of Mid-City. Nadia Niakossary of Mid-City Owners LLC, appeared before the Board and stated the master plan for Mid-City is fluid and changing, but pointed out to the Board a sign on the North end of the development, the Mid-City Identification sign, and directional signs. Vice Chairman Peake asked if this is the only signs in this area. Ms. Niakossary stated this business center sign is the main sign and only on University Drive. however, in the future they will have signage in the interior of the complex along University Drive. Vice Chairman Peake asked how much square footage this development is allotted. Mr. Cummings stated they are allotted 1950 square feet, but are only using 1350 square feet. Vice Chairman Peake stated the scale of this sign is reasonable, but this is still not a permanent sign plan and there is no way of knowing how many more sign variance this development will request in the future. Dr. Branham stated he is comfortable with a motion with stipulations because the owner representative is present. Ms. Niakossary stated the owners will be applying for more sign variances in the future. Vice Chairman Peake stated if the stipulations include no more signs on University Drive, then he would be more comfortable with this request. Chairman Sisson asked if there is a motion. 

A motion was made by Dr. Branham and seconded by Ms. Ford to approve a 320 square foot size variance for a business center sign with the stipulation no new signage is allowed on University Drive, a 7 foot 9 inch height variance for a business center sign due to the fact the height variance is for a decorative light pole, and a 40 foot setback variance for the location of a business center sign. Approved unanimously.





Case No. 9055	 508 Schiffman Street NE; The location of a structure, Angela MoKhtari of Active Adult Properties Inc., appellant. Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property. Mr. Cummings stated this request will require an 11 foot rear yard setback variance due to the shape of the rear yard.

Linda Worley of Active Adults Properties, Inc. appeared before the Board and stated they are planning on building a home on this property. Ms. Worley also stated due to the shape of the rear of the property it makes it difficult to meet the rear yard setback. Chairman Sisson asked if the City has any concerns. Mr. Cummings stated no. Dr. Branham asked if this is just one home. Mr. Cummings stated yes, one home on this lot. Chairman Sisson asked if the Board had any questions or a motion.

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Peak and seconded by Dr. Branham to an 11 foot rear yard setback variance due to the shape of the rear yard. Approved unanimously.

Chairman Sisson then called the regular agenda items.

[bookmark: _Hlk6904656]Case No. 9056	 6425 Greenbrier Parkway NW; PVA landscaping, height of signage, and type of signage; Vamsikrishna Busetty aka Chris Busetty of Strategic Alliance Investments, LLC., appellant. Robert Baudendistel stated the location of the property. Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a variance to relocate PVA Interior landscaping to PVA Perimeter landscaping areas, a 12 foot height variance for an accessory ground sign, a use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an accessory ground sign. According to 71.4.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, planting islands and/or peninsulas shall be provided for any PVA of 40 or more parking spaces or 12,000 or more square feet. According to Article 72.5.12 (1) of the Zoning Ordinance, ground signs shall not exceed 35 feet in height above the adjacent ground. According to Article 72.5.25 (f) of the Zoning Ordinance, text messages shall be limited to either white or amber in color on a black background and entire text message must be monochrome.

Chris Busetty of Strategic Alliance Investments, LLC., appeared before the Board and stated he wants to build a gas station by the Toyota Plant. Mr. Busetty also stated this gas station will accommodate large tractor trailers and would like to relocate the interior landscaping. Chairman Sisson asked what landscaping he is wanting to move. Mr. Busetty pointed to the location. Chairman Sisson asked if he had a plan where he is relocating the landscaping. Mr. Busetty pointed to the location of where he intends to place landscaping. 

Chairman Sisson asked for clarification on the height of the accessory ground sign. Mr. Busetty stated he would like a 47 square foot sign to advertise the business all the way to the highway. Chairman Sisson asked what is the history for height variances. Mr. Cummings stated yes there is some history of variances. Mr. Cummings also stated this location is farther away from the highway due to the ramp. Vice Chairman Peake asked if this is a topographical issue. Mr. Cummings stated the proposed gas station is off of the interchange and the ramp starts farther away in both directions. Chairman Sisson asked if the City had any comments. Mr. Cummings stated no. 
[bookmark: _Hlk6902325]A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Mr. Ozier to approve a variance to relocate the PVA Interior landscaping to the PVA Perimeter landscaping area as presented and to approve a use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an accessory ground sign. Approved unanimously. Chairman Sisson asked for a motion on the request for height of signage. None was given; therefore, the request was denied.  

Case No. 9057	1320 Pratt Avenue NE; The location of a structure; Timothy T. Payment, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property. Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a 1 foot 6 inch side yard setback variance due to the fact the appellant is proposing to build another home on the adjacent lot in Residence 1C Zoning District, where a 4 foot side yard is required for a 1 story building.

Timothy T. Payment appeared before the Board and stated he bought both lots and wants to build a new home on the corner lot. Mr. Payment stated on this lot there is an existing historical home that he will be remodeling, but leaving the foot print the same. Mr. Payment also stated the existing structure’s foot print encroaches on the east property line and the survey he has provided shows a need for a 1 foot side yard setback variance. Chairman Sisson asked if this lot is considered one lot. Mr. Payment stated he bought the lots separately, but pays taxes as one, and the lots have separate deeds. Chairman Sisson asked if they are moving the property line. Mr. Cummings stated the lots were viewed as merged until Mr. Payment’s survey showed existing home is not over the property line. Chairman Sisson asked what the tax records show. Mr. Cummings stated the records show two lots. Dr. Branham asked if they are expanding the footprint of the existing structure. Mr. Payment stated no they are only remodeling the existing structure. 

[bookmark: _Hlk1981926]A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Dr. Branham to approve a 1 foot 6 inch side yard setback variance. Approved unanimously.

[bookmark: _Hlk536779367]Case No. 9058	1322 Pratt Avenue NE; The location of a structure, total lot coverage, and rear yard lot coverage variance; Timothy T. Payment, appellant. Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a 3 foot front yard setback variance, a 5 foot secondary front yard setback variance, a 10% total lot coverage variance and a 26% rear yard lot coverage variance. 

Timothy T. Payment appeared before the Board and stated for this property he plans to build a single family home that has the look of the neighborhood, and to do so he would need several variances. Dr. Branham asked if the appellant could build a structure on the lot that would be compliant. 

Benjamin Payment of 1323 Pratt Avenue appeared before the Board and stated his father’s lot is small and a new construction home would not fit on the lot. Chairman Sisson stated the request seems to be excessive. Chairman Sisson asked if the 5 foot secondary front request was to include an overhang. Mr. Cummings stated yes. Mr. Payment stated he would like to build a wraparound porch. Dr. Branham stated this would bring the structure to the property line. Chairman Sisson asked if the history of total lot coverage variances for this area went as high as 10 percent. Mr. Cummings stated the history for total lot coverage variances have been between 3 percent and 5 percent. Chairman Sisson asked for the history of rear lot coverage variance. Mr. Cummings stated any variances over 11 percent the structures were not enclosed. Mr. Cummings also stated the front yard setback variance request was taken from the front yard average. Dr. Branham stated the appellant seems to be building more house than the lot can hold. Ben Payment stated there is a history of 26 percent rear lot coverage across the street at his property. Mr. Cummings stated the variance request for 26 percent at his property was denied and he was granted a 15 percent rear lot coverage variance from a later request. Chairman Sisson stated each request is looked at as a case by case basis. Vice Chairman Peake stated the request should be downsized. Chairman Sisson asked if the appellant would like to continue this request. Mr. Payment stated yes, but would like clarification on which parts of the requests that need to be reduced. Vice Chairman Peake stated both total lot coverage and rear lot coverage. Chairman Sisson stated the secondary front is too close to the road and needs to be pulled back. 

[bookmark: _Hlk1982996]A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Vice Chairman Peake to continue for 30 days. Approved unanimously.

[bookmark: _Hlk536779683]Case No. 9059	1 Legacy Farms Drive SE; PVA landscaping and the location of a structure, Raymond B. Jones Jr. of RBJ Bailey, LLC, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a PVA perimeter landscape variance on the east and west property line, this request will also require a 1 foot 8 inch side yard setback variance on the west property line. According to Article 73.13.4(2)(e) of the Zoning Ordinance, the minimum distance separation from the side of an apartment building shall be 8 feet for two-story buildings and according to Article 71.4.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, any PVA of 15 or more parking spaces or totaling 5,000 square feet or more, perimeter landscaping must be provided within the property lines between the PVA and adjoining properties.

Raymond B. Jones appeared before the Board and stated he has 3 requests due to the odd shape of lot. Mr. Jones stated Lot 2 Phase 2 has 170 units under construction and he is requesting two areas of relief from the 5 foot landscape buffer due to the property being resubdivided, and a 1 foot 8 inch side yard setback on the west side yard variance. Chairman Sisson asked if the buildings are existing. Mr. Jones stated yes. Chairman Sisson asked if this request is in line with the history of variance requests. Mr. Cummings stated yes. Chairman Sisson asked the Board if they have any questions or if there is a motion.

A motion was made by Dr. Branham and seconded by Vice Chairman Peake to approve A PVA perimeter landscape variance on the east and west property line due to the fact they are subdividing the property and a 1 foot 8 inch side yard setback variance on the west property line. Approved unanimously.



[bookmark: _Hlk536779919]Case No. 9060 	1016 McClung Avenue SE; The location of a structure, Julie Jackson Anglin, appellant. Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a 2 foot side yard setback variance where in a Residence 1B Zoning District, an 8 foot side yard setback is required.

Julie Jackson Anglin appeared before the Board and stated she is wanting to build an addition that screens in an existing fireplace. Mrs. Anglin stated the location of the existing fireplace is the cause for the need of the variance request. Chairman Sisson asked if this request is continuing a non-conforming structure setback. Mr. Cummings stated yes, the existing structure is non-conforming. Chairman Sisson asked if the Board has any questions or if there is a motion.

A motion was made by Dr. Branham and seconded by Vice-Chairman Peake to approve a 2 foot west side yard setback variance. Approved unanimously.


Case No. 9061	5850 University Drive NW; A use variance to allow a package sales establishment, James Waterton of Watfya, Inc., appellant. Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a use variance to allow package sales in a Highway Business C4 Zoning District, this request will also require a use variance to allow a package sales establishment within 500 feet of a Residential Zoning District. According to Article 75.3.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, such retailer’s premises shall not be located within 500 feet of a residential district.

James Waterton of Watfya, Inc. appeared before the Board and stated he would like to move his store to this new location. Mr. Waterton stated this new location is much larger and would allow him to expand his business, however this new location is now closer to the Residential 2B Zoning District. Dr. Branham asked if the current location is a package sales establishment. Mr. Waterton stated yes. Chairman Sisson asked for clarification of the Ordinance stating the 500 feet is from a Residential District or a Residential Structure. Mr. Cummings stated this request is tough for the City because the Ordinance states 500 feet from the Zoning District, not 500 feet from a residential structure. Dr. Branham asked what is allowed in this Zoning District. Mr. Cummings stated the package sales establishment is an allowed use in the Highway Business C4 Zoning District, however this location does not meet the 500 foot distance from a residential district. Mr. Cummings also stated this is an already established neighborhood. Mr. Waterton stated this area has always been difficult to move into due to the close proximity to this neighborhood. Chairman Sisson asked if this area could be rezoned. Mr. Nunez stated an application by the property owner could be done. Mr. Cummings stated the Zoning District of this location is not the issue, it’s the location of the Residential Zoning district and those Residential homes have been there for a long time. Chairman Sisson asked if the Board has any questions or if there is a motion.

A motion was made by Mr. Ozier and seconded by Ms. Ford to approve a use variance to allow a package sales establishment. The motion did not pass with Dr. Branham, Vice Chairman Peake, Chairman Sisson not voting in favor of the motion. The request was denied.

Case No. 9062	3414 Governors Drive SW; A variance to allow additional columns and the type of sign, Danny Yancey of Stovehouse Inc., appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a variance to allow 2 additional columns for an accessory ground sign, and will also require a use variance to allow painted text on an accessory ground sign. According to Article 72.8 of the Zoning Ordinance, no more than two poles or columns may be used with an accessory ground sign. According to Article 72.5.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, signs painted or pasted directly on the structures are expressly prohibited. 
Danny Yancey of Stovehouse Inc., appeared before the Board and stated he wants to keep the existing water tank but use it as a sign. Mr. Yancey also stated he is redeveloping this location, but is trying to preserve the historical look. Mr. Yancey stated the tank has 4 legs and the Ordinance only allows 2 legs.  Vice Chairman Peake asked how the sign would be attached or if the sign is being painted on the side. Mr. Cummings stated the sign would be painted on one side of the tank. Mr. Yancey stated it would be a hand painted sign. Dr. Branham stated this is less intrusive than a neon sign. Vice Chairman asked what the diameter is the legs of the tank. Mr. Yancey stated 4 inch diameter casing. 
A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Vice Chairman Peake to approve a variance to allow 2 additional columns to an accessory ground sign and a use variance to allow painted text on an accessory ground sign due to the fact this sign will be in line with the historical nature of the development.  Approved unanimously.
Case No. 9063	 3414 Governors Drive SW; A use variance to allow a special retailer as a primary use, Matthew Mell of Pourhouse HSV LLC., appellant. Robert Baudendistel stated the location of the property. Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a use variance to allow a special retailer as a primary use in a Highway Business C-4 Zoning District.

Matthew Mell of Pourhouse HSV LLC., appeared before the Board and stated he is the tenant and has brought Wesley Crunkleton of Crunkleton Properties to help him explain what he is requesting a variance for. Mr. Crunkleton stated they are wanting to change the section that was a warehouse into a mixed use development with alcohol sales. Mr. Mell stated in the development they would like to have alcohol sales and the customers be able to go out to the courtyard with their beverages. Mr. Mell stated they have already gone to the State and received the 160 license that is required by the State. Mr. Nunez stated this type of license can be granted through the State, but the City does not have regulations at this time. Chairman Sisson asked to clarify if the use is like being able to walk around the development with alcohol like if it were in the Entertainment District. Mr. Cummings stated yes. Mr. Nunez stated this will be in the Entertainment District in the future. Chairman Sisson asked if the appellant can describe how this development would function. Mr. Mell stated this development would include multiple food venues with one common area and the alcohol would be purchased at the Pourhouse and carried out into the common area. Mr. Crunkleton stated the Pourhouse would like the customers to be able to walk around with the alcohol on the private areas outside of the Pourhouse. Dr. Branham asked if this is how Campus 805 has their location setup. Officer Hollingsworth stated Campus 805 is in the Entertainment District. Dr. Branham asked about the parking. Mr. Nunez stated there is plenty of parking currently and plans for additional parking to be added in the future. Mr. Crunkleton stated the difference between the Stovehouse and Campus 805, is the Stovehouse wants this variance to be outside and Campus 805 only allows the alcohol in the indoor common areas. Chairman Sisson asked if the Board has any other questions or if there is a motion.

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Peake and seconded by Dr. Branham to approve a use variance A use variance to allow a special retailer as a primary use in a Highway Business C-4 Zoning District due to the fact this property is in the Entertainment District, the primary purpose is a food hall with food consumption on site, the appellant has control of the common and food hall area, and based on the understanding the City is reviewing options to update the Zoning Ordinance for this type of use. Approved unanimously. 

[bookmark: _Hlk10452164]Case No. 9064	2940 Mill Run Road SE; PVA landscaping; Michael Kitchen of Hampton Cove Health Partners, LLC, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property. Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a PVA perimeter landscape variance on the east and west property line. According to Article 71.4.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, for any PVA of 15 or more parking spaces or totaling 5,000 square feet or more, perimeter landscaping must be provided within the property lines between the PVA and adjoining properties.

Because no one appeared to present this case, Chairman Sisson stated this case will be recalled at the end. 

Case No. 9065	6504 Jacaranda Drive NW; A special exception to allow a clubhouse in a Residential 2A Zoning District; James Andrew Bolden for Calvin A. Cowan of D.R. Horton, INC., appellant. Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a special exception to allow a recreational facility in a residential zoning district. According to Article 92.5.3(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, a special exception is required for a semi-public, non-profit, and recreational facility in any residential district.

Calvin Cowart of D.R. Horton INC., appeared before the Board and stated this is a new subdivision and they are proposing a clubhouse near the entrance off Douglas Road. Chairman Sisson asked about the lighting. Zackary Adams of D.R. Horton appeared before the Board and stated they have plenty of lighting. Mr. Cummings stated they meet the lighting requirements. Chairman Sisson asked if the City has any objections. Mr. Nunez stated no. Chairman Sisson asked the Board for any comments. No comments were given.

A motion was made by Dr. Branham and seconded by Ms. Ford to approve special exception to allow a clubhouse in a Residential 2A Zoning District. Approved unanimously.

Case No. 9066	2317 Memorial Parkway SW; Projection of a sign, Jessica Harcrow of Knight Sign Industries, Inc. for Wesley B. Crunkleton of Crunkleton Commercial Real Estate Group for Times Plaza, LLC, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a 12 inch projection variance for a double face projection sign. According to Article 72.5.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, no projecting sign shall be erected or maintained more than 36 inches from the front or face of a marquee or building, unless otherwise provided.

[bookmark: _Hlk10452865]Jessica Harcrow appeared before the Board and stated this proposed sign will be internally illuminated and is a double face projection sign for the Times Plaza building. Chairman Sisson asked if this sign projects over the property line. Mr. Cummings stated yes and the request is for 12 inch projection variance.  Chairman Sisson asked the Board for any comments. No comments were given.

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Peake and seconded by Dr. Branham to approve a 12 inch projection variance for a double face projection sign. Approved unanimously.

Case No. 9067 	4008 Triana Boulevard SW; A use variance to allow a beauty salon in a Residence 2B Zoning District, Maria Lemley, appellant. Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a use variance to allow a beauty salon in a Residence 2B Zoning District.

Sugey Cartagena appeared before the Board, interpreting for Maria Lemley, and stated the current location of the business is close by, but wants to move to this location for easier access for the clients. Chairman Sisson asked how many chairs. Ms. Lemley stated 3 chairs. Vice Chairman Peake asked if this location was ever a hair salon. Mr. Cummings stated yes, it had a variance but was for that appellant only and therefore Ms. Lemley has a new request. Chairman Sisson asked if the Board has a history of approving this use in this location. Mr. Cummings stated yes.  Chairman Sisson asked the Board for any comments. No comments were given.

[bookmark: _Hlk6906710]A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Dr. Branham to approve a use variance to allow a beauty salon in a Residence 2B Zoning District for this appellant only due to the fact this location has a history of variances for this type of use. Approved unanimously.


Case No. 9068	2515 Ninth Avenue; Type of signage, Victor Burlingame of Brother Velo, LLC, appellant. Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will also require a use variance to allow painted text on an attached accessory sign. According to Article 72.5.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, signs painted or pasted directly on the structures are expressly prohibited.

Victor Burlingame of Brother Velo, LLC, appeared before the Board and stated he wants to have a sign for his new coffee shop and wants the sign to be hand painted on the side of his building. Mr. Burlingame stated his coffee shop is opening in the historic Lowe Mill neighborhood and wants his sign to maintain the historic look. Chairman Sisson asked for clarification of the request being only a use variance. Mr. Cummings stated yes, he is only requesting a use variance for the type of signage. Chairman Sisson asked who was painting the sign. Mr. Burlingame stated they are using the same professional as the Stovehouse. Vice Chairman Peake asked if the City has any objections. Mr. Cummings stated no as long as the condition of the painted on signage is maintained. Chairman Sisson asked if the size of the signage is in compliance. Mr. Cummings stated yes and the signage is text only. Dr. Branham asked how do we maintain the size of this signage request. Mr. Cummings stated the Board could state as presented in the motion.

A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Dr. Branham to approve a use variance to allow painted text on an attached accessory sign as presented due to the fact this sign will be in line with the historical nature of the area and with the stipulation all other signs are in compliance. Approved unanimously.

Case No. 9069	1919 Brandon Town Road NW; Size of signage, James E. Davis of Progressive Union Missionary Baptist Church, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a 114 square foot size variance for attached accessory signage. 
James E. Davis of Progressive Union Missionary Baptist Church, appeared before the Board and stated his church is being renamed after Pastor Snodgrass who recently passed away. Mr. Davis also stated the church has a past variance but they would need to add to this variance to be able to add the name. Dr. Branham asked if this request is for 1 sign or 2 signs. Mr. Davis stated it is for 2 signs, one sign on the North side of the property and one sign on the South side of the property. Mr. Cummings stated one of the signs is located inside the campus and the campus is several acres in size. Vice Chairman Peake pointed to the site and asked if this is the location of the perimeter sign. Mr. Cummings stated yes, this sign faces Oakwood Avenue. Vice Chairman Peake stated this sign is less imposing because it is on the brick building and the other sign is internal to the campus.
A motion was made by Dr. Branham and seconded by Vice Chairman Peake to approve a 58 square foot size variance for attached accessory signage due to the fact this request had a previous sign variance and one proposed sign faces internal to the development.  Approved unanimously.
Case No. 9070	 201 Jefferson Street, Suite 9 NW; Projection of signage, Wesley Crunkleton of Crunkleton Commercial Real Estate Group for The Avenue Huntsville, LLLP, appellant. Robert Baudendistel stated the location of the property. Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a 39 inch projection variance for a double face projection sign. According to Article 72.4.3 (1) of the Zoning Ordinance, a double-faced sign shall project no more than16 inches from the face of the building as aforesaid.

Wesley Crunkleton of Crunkleton Commercial Real Estate Group, appeared before the Board and stated the proposed sign is located at the corner Holmes and Jefferson. Mr. Crunkleton also stated this is a blade sign that projects 19 inches from the building face. Chairman Sisson asked if the City has any objections. Mr. Cummings stated no.

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Peake and seconded by Mr. Ozier to approve a 39 inch projection variance for a double face projection sign. Approved unanimously. 

Case No. 9071	3707 Alpine Street and 3705 Alpine Street SW; The location of a structure, total lot coverage, and a variance to expand a non-conforming use of a structure, Nicole Davis appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property. Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a 10 foot front yard setback variance in a Residence 1B Zoning District, where a 30 foot front yard setback is required; a 13 foot 1 inch secondary front yard setback variance; an 11 foot 6 inch rear yard setback variance in a Residence 1B Zoning District, where a 35 foot rear yard setback is required; and this request will also require a 1% total lot coverage variance in a Residence 1B Zoning District, where a maximum total building area is 40% of the total lot area. 

Zachary Davis appeared before the Board and stated his mother owns this duplex and she would like to build two garages that would fit two full size trucks, and she also wants to add a front porch to provide rain coverage. Chairman Sisson asked for clarification on the orientation of the house. Mr. Cummings stated the primary front is on Alpine Street and the secondary front is on Drake Avenue. Chairman Sisson asked if the property is a duplex. Mr. Davis stated yes, he and his mother live on one side and will be renting out the other side. Vice Chairman Peake asked if this property is zoned for single family dwellings. Mr. Cummings stated yes. Chairman Sisson asked if this property is on the National Historic Registry. Mr. Cummings stated yes. Vice Chairman Peake asked if the proposed garages would be enclosed. Mr. Davis stated yes, they currently have 4 vehicles on the property and would like to be able to accommodate all of them. Chairman Sisson asked where the access point is for this property. Mr. Davis stated the access is from the alley through a sliding gate. Vice Chairman Peake asked if there is access from Alpine Street. Mr. Davis stated no, the yard on Alpine Street is fenced in. Vice Chairman Peake asked what type of dwellings are adjacent to his property. Mr. Davis stated the property to the north is a duplex. Chairman Sisson asked if other duplexes in the area have garages. Mr. Cummings stated no. Mr. Davis stated his mother’s need for the garages are due to recent crimes where they have commercial equipment stolen. Vice Chairman Peake asked if these were carports would there still be setback issues. Mr. Cummings stated yes, a carport would have the same setbacks. Vice Chairman Peake asked if they could build accessory structures instead of attached garages. Mr. Cummings stated the accessory structures would be in the side yards and would still need variances. Chairman Sisson stated the lot coverage is not the issue, the issue is setbacks. Vice Chairman Peake stated they should continue the case and go back to try to redesign so it could reduce the size of the requests. Dr. Branham stated there is an issue with continuing the use of a duplex in a district that does not permit this use. Dr. Branham also stated expanding the use is not the intent of the Ordinances for a non-conforming structure and use. Chairman Sisson asked if the shed in the back could be rebuilt or altered to be used for secured storage. Mr. Davis stated he was not sure. Mr. Ozier asked if there was Right-of-Way purchased on the Drake Avenue side. Mr. Nunez stated yes. Mr. Cummings stated the Right-of-Way being taken on the Drake Avenue side is the reason that side was labelled the secondary front. Chairman Sisson asked if the duplex is a grandfathered use. Mr. Cummings stated yes. Chairman Sisson asked if the appellant would like to continue the case so his mother could be here to answer the questions from the Board. Mr. Davis stated yes. 

A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Vice Chairman Peake to approve to continue for 60 days. Approved unanimously.

Case No. 9072	4110 Seventeenth Street and 4108 Seventeenth Street SW; A use variance to allow a custom interior carpentry shop in a Residence 2B Zoning District; Robert N. Gladden, appellant. Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a use variance to allow a custom interior carpentry shop in a Residence 2B Zoning District.

Robert N. Gladden appeared before the Board and stated he and his father have run their print shop at this location for 35 years. Mr. Gladden stated his print shop will remain in the building at 4108 Seventeenth Street and he would like to rent out 4110 Seventeenth Street to a carpenter, who does custom work with no hazardous material and would have no impact of traffic or parking. Chairman Sisson asked if this variance request should be cleaned up to reflect separate lots. Mr. Cummings stated yes. Chairman Sisson asked if there would be any outside storage. Mr. Gladden stated no. Vice Chairman Peake asked what is the new proposed use. Mr. Gladden stated interior woodworking shop and they would not need a sign. Chairman Sisson asked if the appellant would be willing to have a stipulation of 2 years, and then the Board could review any impact from this type of use. Dr. Branham asked if there were any residences adjacent to the property. Mr. Gladden state there are apartments to the north and homes to the east. Dr. Branham asked what the noise level would be. Mr. Cummings stated this use would only require low impact equipment. 

Janusz Czerniewski from 2300 Larry Street, stated he has concerns for the potential noise and smell from this use. Mr. Czerniewski asked if there would be any air handling equipment and where the material would be dumped. Mr. Czerniewski also asked if the tenant would be painting these pieces. Chairman Sisson stated stipulations could be placed on this variance to help alleviate some of these concerns. Mr. Cummings asked if there was interior ventilation for this building. Mr. Gladden stated he is not adding anything for this building and it was used as a print shop for so many years without issues. Chairman Sisson asked if the Board has any questions. None were given.

A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Dr. Branham to approve a use variance to allow a custom interior carpentry shop in a Residential 2B Zoning District at 4108 Seventeenth Street SW with the stipulations there are no outside ventilation to the rear of the building, no exterior signage allowed, and for this appellant only and for one year only due to the fact both building addresses had a previous variance to allow a print shop. Approved unanimously.

[bookmark: _Hlk6909600]Case No. 9073	13375 Memorial Parkway SE; Type of signage, Justin Steffey of Total Image Solutions for LGP Realty Holdings LP, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an accessory ground sign. According to Article 72.5.25 (f) of the Zoning Ordinance, text messages shall be limited to either white or amber in color on a black background and entire text message must be monochrome.

Mr. Cummings stated for these cases numbers which includes Case No. 9073, Case No. 9074, Case No. 9075, Case No. 9076 and Case No. 9077, the board can hear the cases together and vote on them separately. Chairman Sisson agreed to hear the cases together and vote on them separately.

Justin Steffey of Total Image Solutions, appeared before the Board and stated these requests for all these Marathon Gas Stations are the same and match the company’s strict regulations for signage. Chairman Sisson asked if this type of request that is a part of the amending of the Zoning Ordinance. Mr. Nunez stated yes.

A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Mr. Ozier to approve use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an electronic message center ground sign only for fuel prices and based on the understanding that the City is in process of amending the Zoning ordinance. Approved unanimously.

[bookmark: _Hlk6909645]Case No. 9074 	11451 Memorial Parkway SE; Type of signage, Justin Steffey of Total Image Solutions for LGP Realty Holdings LP, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an accessory ground sign. According to Article 72.5.25 (f) of the Zoning Ordinance, text messages shall be limited to either white or amber in color on a black background and entire text message must be monochrome.

A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Mr. Ozier to approve use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an electronic message center ground sign only for fuel prices and based on the understanding that the City is in process of amending the Zoning ordinance. Approved unanimously.

[bookmark: _Hlk6909685]Case No. 9075	1800 University Drive NW; Type of signage, Justin Steffey of Total Image Solutions for LGP Realty Holdings LP, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an accessory ground sign. According to Article 72.5.25 (f) of the Zoning Ordinance, text messages shall be limited to either white or amber in color on a black background and entire text message must be monochrome.

A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Mr. Ozier to approve use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an electronic message center ground sign only for fuel prices and based on the understanding that the City is in process of amending the Zoning ordinance. Approved unanimously.

[bookmark: _Hlk6909726]Case No. 9076	2821 University Drive NW; Type of signage, Justin Steffey of Total Image Solutions for LGP Realty Holdings LP, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an accessory ground sign. According to Article 72.5.25 (f) of the Zoning Ordinance, text messages shall be limited to either white or amber in color on a black background and entire text message must be monochrome.

A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Mr. Ozier to approve use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an electronic message center ground sign only for fuel prices and based on the understanding that the City is in process of amending the Zoning ordinance. Approved unanimously.
Case No. 9077	4011 University Drive NW; Type of signage, Justin Steffey of Total Image Solutions for LGP Realty Holdings LP, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property.  Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an accessory ground sign. According to Article 72.5.25 (f) of the Zoning Ordinance, text messages shall be limited to either white or amber in color on a black background and entire text message must be monochrome.


A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Mr. Ozier to approve use variance to allow green and red LED lighting for an electronic message center ground sign only for fuel prices and based on the understanding that the City is in process of amending the Zoning ordinance. Approved unanimously.
Chairman Sisson recalled: Case No. 9064	2940 Mill Run Road SE; PVA landscaping; Michael Kitchen of Hampton Cove Health Partners, LLC, appellant.  Mr. Baudendistel stated the location of the property. Mr. Cummings stated this request will require a PVA perimeter landscape variance on the east and west property line. According to Article 71.4.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, for any PVA of 15 or more parking spaces or totaling 5,000 square feet or more, perimeter landscaping must be provided within the property lines between the PVA and adjoining properties.
A motion was made by Chairman Sisson and seconded by Vice Chairman Peake to continue for 30 days. Approved unanimously.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 8:35 p.m.
